

## Records of the Metropolitan Police – Service Records

Volume 1 (1861-1900)

Volume 2 (1901-1917)

### KANCHER, THEODORE, Vol. 1, p. 190

7/1/1880 Appointed  
4/6/1882 Tried. Violation Rule 138 of the manual. Fined \$10.00.  
3/5/1884 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
6/6/1890 Promoted to Acting Sergeant.  
9/17/1890 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Voted frivolous.  
12/1/1890 Promoted to Sergeant.  
8/31/1920 Honorably discharged.  
9/1/1920 Pensioned at \$75.00 per month.

### KASSNER, JAMES L., Vol. 2, p. 231

8/9/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice Samuel Cox removed.  
10/20/1918 Resigned after this date. To camp.

### KATZMAR, PAUL H., Vol. 2, p. 230

8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice D.D. Levitt resigned.  
9/30/1918 Resigned after this date.  
10/1/1918 Appointed Street Crossing Officer, vice J.H. Clements resigned.  
11/30/1918 To camp after this date.

### KAVANAGH, JAMES, Vol. 1, p. 204

1/3/1896 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
10/1/1904 Mounted, vice Joseph T. Morgan retired.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
2/28/1921 Dismounted from horse after this date.  
3/31/1921 Honorably discharged.  
4/1/1921 Pensioned at \$69.16 per month.

### KECK, IRA E., Vol. 2, p. 223

12/20/1908 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice Adolph Eckloff removed.  
12/20/1911 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.

12/20/1916 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.  
6/21/1918 Resigned after this date.  
8/16/1919 Reappointed Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
1/1/1920 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original vacancy.

KEECH, LEIGH R., Vol. 2, p. 219

11/17/1903 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class A, original vacancy.  
4/1/1904 Promoted to Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice Harry Selby resigned.  
5/2/1904 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and deprived of 2 days leave.  
11/17/1906 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
11/17/1908 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.

KEEFE, CHARLES A., Vol. 1, p. 192

7/3/1896 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
6/30/1898 Resigned.

KEEFE, E.J., Vol. 1, p. 193

12/16/1885 Appointed.  
9/1/1890 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
6/11/1892 Promoted to Acting Sergeant.  
9/1/1892 Promoted to Sergeant.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice Michael Byrnes promoted.  
1/16/1922 Promoted to Captain, vice C.H. Williams pensioned.  
5/31/1923 Honorably discharged.  
6/1/1923 Pensioned at \$100.00 per month.

KEELER, JOHN G., Vol. 2, p. 234

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice J.D. East removed.  
12/11/1918 To camp after this date.

KEEVER, CHARLES D., Vol. 2, p. 228

1/8/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, original appointment.  
3/6/1918 Resigned after this date.

KEILER, IRVING, Vol. 2, p. 229

2/12/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice J.F. Beauregard deceased.  
2/12/1918 Resigned.

KELEHER, EDMUND P., Vol. 1, p. 200

- 3/18/1892 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.
- 7/25/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.
- 5/23/1899 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, vice Henry Schneider promoted.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 1/10/1922 Killed by auto on 7<sup>th</sup> near C street S.W. about 6:00 p.m.

KELLEY, GEORGE, Vol. 1, p. 193

- 8/1/1886 Appointed.
- 11/28/1888 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$60.00.
- 10/1/1890 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.
- 2/29/1892 Removed from the force by the Hon. Commissioners without trial. Charge intoxication.
- 8/1/1892 Reappointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.
- 7/1/1900 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 2/9/1906 Tried. Violation par. 236 of manual (leaving beat, etc.) Guilty of specification only. Be reprimanded and warned.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 9/3/1909 Suspended without pay for intoxication.
- 9/8/1909 Restored to duty.
- 9/7/1909 Tried. Neglect of duty and intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$50.00.
- 12/8/1909 Five dollars of above fine this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners. See PD 40461 and CO 181257.
- 2/17/1910 Fifteen dollars of above fine this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners. See PD 43647 and CO 182617.
- 1/15/1922 Honorably discharged.
- 1/16/1922 Pensioned at \$69.16 per month.
- 10/4/1926 Died.

KELLEY, J.F., Vol. 1, p. 189

- 9/11/1861 Appointed.
- 7/23/1866 Promoted to Sergeant.
- 7/31/1867 Promoted to Lieutenant.
- 1/9/1862 Tried. Violation rules and regulations. Charges dismissed.
- 9/19/1870 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 3/28/1883 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 11/24/1886 Tried. For false statements. Reprimanded and suspended for 3 months without pay.
- 12/8/1894 Reprimanded in General Order #783.
- 1/15/1900 Reduced to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, own request, vice Leslie Ellsworth promoted.
- 4/13/1906 Died.

KELLEY, MRS. LOUISE F., Vol. 2, p. 226

- 1/1/1917 Appointed Policewoman.
- 9/18/1918 Resigned after this date.
- 9/19/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.
- 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.
- 9/19/1921 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.
- 9/16/1926 Tried. Violation par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty) and par. R, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Did knowingly make an untruthful statement to a superior officer). Not guilty.

KELLY, CHARLES E., Vol. 2, p. 229

- 7/16/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice J.D. Gallagher resigned.
- 9/1/1919 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice O.M. Grinder removed.
- 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.
- 7/16/1921 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.
- 9/23/1921 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.
- 4/17/1922 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Charges dismissed.
- 1/20/1923 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and sec. 300 (failing to report to station through patrol box). Guilty only of charge 1. Fined \$20.00.
- 4/20/1923 Suspended without pay this day. See PD 0.1.2940 and CO 265,574.
- 4/14/1923 Tried. Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box). Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
- 4/28/1923 Tried. Violation par. 17., sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Guilty. Fined \$100.00.
- 4/30/1923 Restored to duty this day. The period of suspension, April 20 to 28, 1923, both dates inclusive to be without pay.
- 11/27/1923 Thirty dollars of above fine of \$100.00 remitted this day. See PD 0.2.998 and CO 269,023.
- 4/26/1924 Tried with Pvt. T.B. Morrow. Sec. 19, chap 8 (Failing to patrol beat), par A, sec. 19, chap 8 (Leaving beat without permission), and par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty. Fined \$35.00.
- 7/1/1925 Mounted on motorcycle, original vacancy.
- 10/15/1925 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date.
- 10/3/1928 Tried. Par. H, sec. 22, chap 17 (Neglect of duty) and sec. 24, chap 8 (Failure to communicate thru patrol signal system) and par. R, sec. 22, chap 17 (Knowingly making an untruthful statement to superior officers). Charge 1 – Guilty. Charge 2 – Dismissed. Charge 3 – Dismissed. Fined \$25.00.
- 8/22/1929 Tried. Par A, sec. 22, chap 17 (Neglect to pay a just debt) and Par. S, sec. 22, chap 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the Police Force). Charges dismissed.
- 11/6/1929 Tried. Par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the Police Force) and par. B, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Being under the influence of intoxicants). Charges dismissed.

2/7/1931 Tried. Par. D, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Did willfully and knowingly make an untruthful statement to a superior officer) and par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Being under the influence of intoxicants when off duty) and par. J, sec. 23, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Guilty of charge 1 and specifications. Not guilty of charge 2. Guilty of charge 3, specification 2. Not guilty of specification 1 of charge 3. To be removed.

2/25/1931 Removed.

KELLY, EDWARD J., Vol. 2, p. 222

10/3/1906 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice Peter McGraw promoted.

10/3/1909 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.

1/1/1910 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.E. Peterson dismantled.

10/24/1910 Dismantled from bicycle at his own request.

1/1/1913 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice M.E. Fuss promoted.

10/3/1914 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.

7/1/1915 Detailed to Detective Office to fill vacancy caused by T.B. McNamara's assignment to 9<sup>th</sup> Precinct.

12/1/1915 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice Robert Howlett reduced.

1/1/1928 Designated as an Acting Lieutenant and placed in charge of Criminal Investigations in addition to his assignment as Chief of the Homicide and safe squad.

3/15/1929 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice original vacancy.

10/11/1930 Assigned as Assistant to the Assistant superintendent Commanding the Detective Bureau, with the rank and pay of Captain while so assigned to take effect on and after this date.

KELLY, FRANK B., Vol. 1, p. 194

7/3/1891 Appointed.

9/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.

9/14/1905 Declined promotion to grade of Acting Sergeant, vice Ole Ryon to be promoted.

7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.

9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class after this date.

10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day.

KELLY, HARRY W., Vol. 2, p. 223

12/16/1907 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice G.H. Moran promoted.

1/14/1907 Resigned.

KELLY, R.S., Vol. 1, p. 194

7/10/1890 Appointed.

11/4/1891 Tried. Violation par. 36, 135 and 138 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00

7/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.

7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
11/30/1907 Honorably discharged.  
12/1/1907 Pensioned at \$50 per month.  
9/13/1909 Died.

KEMP, WILLIAM, Vol. 1, p. 195

7/22/1889 Appointed.  
10/25/1893 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$15.00.  
1/10/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.  
2/7/1894 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
8/16/1894 Summarily removed from the force by the Hon. Commissioners for being a member of the Fat Men's Beneficial Association.

See GO 774.

7/12, 13/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer, and neglect of duty. No action, see above.  
12/23/1897 Reappointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
4/23/1898 Tried. Neglect of duty. Cautioned.  
10/4/1901 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. No action taken, see papers.  
9/1/1902 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, vice J.N. Barry, Jr, resigned.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
7/15/1909 Honorably discharged.  
7/16/1909 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.  
11/20/1909 Died.

KENDALL, T.H., Vol. 1, p. 192

2/1/1885 Appointed.  
1/26/1887 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
7/1/1889 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
8/13/1890 Tried. Violation par. 135 & 138. Guilty. Charges dismissed.  
12/9/1891 Tried. Violation par. 36 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
11/16/1892 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and violation of par. 36. Found guilty and resignation accepted to take effect Nov. 30, 1892.

KENNEDY, JOHN T., Vol. 1, p. 203

7/1/1893 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
1/3/1894 Tried. Absence from duty without leave. Charges dismissed.  
9/22/1900 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
7/1/1901 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
8/13/1902 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.

1/26/1906 Tried. Violation of par. 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
8/1/1906 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.  
11/24/1906 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
10/31/1923 Honorably discharged.  
11/1/1923 Pensioned at \$69.16 per month.

KENNEY, CHARLES, Vol. 1, p. 190

5/1/1883 Appointed  
6/13/1883 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Fined \$10.00  
10/24/1883 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.  
11/18/1885 Tried. Violation Rule No. 9, par. 2. Fined \$5.00 repetition to effect dismissal.  
12/2/1885 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$5.00.  
11/1/1887 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
6/26/1889 Tried. Violation Rule #23  
8/27/1890 Tried. Absence from duty etc. Guilty. Fined \$50.00.  
4/3/1898 Charged with neglect of duty. Reprimanded.  
2/28/1900 Honorably discharged.  
3/1/1900 Pensioned at \$0.00 per month.  
5/19/1919 Died.

KENNEY, JOHN, Vol. 1, p. 191

11/20/1883 Appointed.  
2/3/1886 Tried. Violation rules 135 & 138. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned.  
9/10/1885 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
9/16/1887 Tried. Violation rules 9, 135 & 138. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.  
12/1/1892 Promoted to Acting Sergeant for duty at the Executive Mansion.  
7/1/1893 Promoted to Sergeant and mounted. Assigned to the 8<sup>th</sup> Precinct.  
6/19/1895 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and violation of paragraph 157 of the manual. Charges dismissed.  
8/16/1897 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice J.R. Vernon.  
12/24/1897 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
8/10/1900 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
2/29/1904 Resigned.

KENNEY, JOHN W., Vol. 2, p. 221

1/24/1906 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice J.E. Bryarly promoted.  
11/12/1908 Charged with violation secs. 235 & 236 and par. 4, sec. 49 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and warned against repetition.

1/24/1909 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
12/31/1908 Five dollars of above fine of \$10.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners. See PD 34633.  
1/24/1911 Promoted to Private Class Three.  
8/14/1911 Tried. Violation of sec. 235 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
12/28/1918 Died.

KENNEY, W.J., Vol. 1, p. 191

7/1/1887 Appointed  
8/24/1887 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
10/10/1888 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
7/1/1891 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
5/9/1894 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
2/13/1895 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.  
2/20/1895 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.  
5/12/1897 Tried. Neglect of duty and violation of par. 36 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
8/31/1897 Deserted. Removed from force.  
9/17/1897 Reappointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
8/30/1902 Tried. Intoxication, neglect of duty and willful disobedience of orders. Guilty. Fined \$75.00 and warned.  
4/4/1903 Charged. Absence without leave. Failed to appear for trial.  
4/6/1903 Removed as a deserter.

KERBY, CHARLES, Vol. 1, p. 189

8/12/1875 Appointed.  
12/3/1884 Tried. Violaton Rule 135. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges disissed.  
6/6/1890 Promoted Acting Sergeant.  
3/1/1891 Promoted Sergeant.  
4/29/1895 Died.

KERNS, WILLIAM J., Vol. 2, p. 217

10/2/1901 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice J.L. Daniel deceased.  
10/15/1904 Tried. Neglect of duty and violation par. 160. Charges dismissed.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
10/2/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
7/24/1907 Charged. Neglect of duty. Deprived of two days leave.  
10/30/1929 Tried. Par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the Police Force). Charges dismissed on motion of consul.



KERPER, WILLIAM E., Vol. 2, p. 227

- 10/24/1917 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice L.D. Mahan resigned.
- 3/2/1918 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence without leave). Charges dismissed.
- 6/15/1918 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
- 7/10/1918 Removed after this date.

KERSTEN, PAUL, Vol. 1, p. 196

- 7/15/1889 Appointed.
- 1/28/1891 Tried. Violation of par. 135 & 138. Guilty. Fined \$20 by the trial Committee. Commissioners removed him from the force and then suspended sentence; suspended from duty without pay during March 1891.
- 10/21/1891 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00
- 10/21/1891 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
- 9/1/1895 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.
- 7/14/1895 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
- 9/18/1895 Tried. Gross neglect of duty (same case as above). Charges dismissed.
- 10/13/1897 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
- 12/26/1900 Tried. Violation par. 160 of manual. Guilty. Warned.
- 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.
- 4/4/1904 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request.
- 10/22/1904 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
- 10/29/1904 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 8/17/1913 Died.

KERSTETTER, LEO D., Vol. 1, p. 189

- 3/22/1907 Appointed Substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer.
- 6/18/1907 Appointed Regular Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice E.W. Hays resigned.
- 7/20/1909 Charged with Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.

KIDWELL, JOHN W., Vol. 1, p. 191

- 3/19/1909 Appointed Substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer.
- 7/1/1909 Appointed Regular Street Railway Crossing Officer.
- 7/1/1912 Promoted to \$1080 grade.
- 4/7/1915 Charged with conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Warned against a repetition and instructed to his duty in such cases.

KIDWELL, LESTER M., Vol. 2, p. 228

- 12/10/1917 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice J.M. Cesser resigned.

7/11/1918 Died.

KIEFER, JOHN L., Vol. 2, p. 227

5/21/1917 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
9/15/1917 Tried. Violation sec. 69 (Losing police shield). Guilty. Fined \$2.00.  
10/19/1917 The above fine of \$2.00 remitted this day. See PD 0.3.1.149-1/2 and CO 231665.  
11/16/1918 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice W.L. Thomas resigned.  
10/15/1919 Dismounted from bicycle after this date at his own request.  
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
5/27/1920 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.  
3/18/1921 Resigned after this date.  
3/19/1921 Appointed St. Crossing Officer, 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, vice William Sutton removed.  
12/31/1921 Resigned after this date.  
1/1/1922 Appointed Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, vice Miss C.B. Whiteford resigned.

KIERNAN, CHARLES A., Vol. 2, p. 233

8/27/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice J.H. Holmes pensioned.  
9/15/1918 Resigned after this date. To camp.

KILFOYLE, MARTIN, Vol. 1, p. 196

6/9/1890 Appointed.  
5/31/1894 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
7/12/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.  
12/9/1894 Died 7 p.m.

KILGORE, JOSEPH A., Vol. 1, p. 198

11/17/1891 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
1/27/1892 Tried. Violation Neglect of Duty. Charges dismissed.  
1/31/1892 Resigned under charges.

KILLMASTER, EDWIN S., Vol. 2, p. 234

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice C.C. Mertz resigned.  
3/3/1919 To camp after this date.

KILMARTIN, JOHN L., Vol. 1, p. 201

9/1/1892 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
6/12/1895 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.

9/11/1895 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
12/4/1896 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.  
7/1/1900 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
3/14/1901 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
3/15/1901 Promoted to Acting Sergeant.  
2/7/1902 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Philip Browne reduced.  
8/25/1906 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
5/18/1915 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Charges dismissed.  
1/31/1926 Honorably discharged after this date.  
2/1/1926 Pensioned on \$100.00 per month.

KIMMEL, A.J., Vol. 1, p. 197

4/30/1887 Appointed.  
9/4/1889 Tried. Violation of par. 135 & 136 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$15.00.  
11/13/1889 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges be dismissed.  
3/11/1891 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty except as to length of time charged. Fined \$10.00.  
9/2/1891 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$15.00.  
2/1/1892 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
7/27/1892 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.  
6/6/1894 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned to be more careful in the future.  
1/2, 4, 9/1895 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$25.00 and warned that another offense against the manual will result in removal from the force.  
1/23/1895 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Guilty. Required to pay.  
3/13/1895 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.  
11/6/1895 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to pay the debt in monthly installments of \$5.00, failure to cause his removal.  
11/6/1895 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
11/6/1895 Tried. Absence from duty without leave. Charges dismissed.  
8/5/1896 Tried. Absence from duty without leave. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.  
7/21/1897 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.  
2/23/1898 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Charges dismissed but severely reprimanded by Hon. Commissioners.  
7/31/1898 Resigned under charges.  
Appointed Additional Private.  
4/13/1906 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.

KING, BAGBY R., Vol. 2, p. 224

4/24/1912 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice H.P. Cattell pensioned.

11/4/1913 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat not in the performance of duty). Guilty. Warned against repetition and informed this will be considered in connection with any future neglect of duty.

4/24/1915 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.

12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.

10/16/1920 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice M.C. vanWinkle promoted.

6/13/1924 Penalized in the sum of \$5.00 for loss of shield. See PD 22.110/2, Co 272629.

7/9/1930 Promoted to Lieutenant, original appointment.

KING, CHARLES A., Vol. 2, p. 215

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice R.L. Gibbs removed.

3/3/1919 To camp after this date.

KING, CHARLES H., Vol. 1, p. 200

8/1/1892 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.

5/6/1893 Removed from the force by the Hon. Commissioners. He having been convicted in Police Court. Charge assault and battery and sent to jail for four months.

7/16/1893 Reappointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.

11/14-15/1894 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Guilty. Required to pay.

12/1/1894 Committed suicide.

KING, JAMES, Vol. 2, p. 218

7/1/1903 Appointed additional Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, original vacancy.

8/31/1903 Resigned. Compulsory on account of previous record.

KING, MRS. LEOLA N., Vol. 2, p. 233

9/10/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice HB. Miller resigned.

3/31/1919 Resigned after this date.

KING, R.I., Vol. 1, p. 192

2/1/1867 Appointed.

9/18/1867 Tried. Violation General Order 185. Complaint dismissed.

12/18/1867 Tried. Violation of R & R. Neglect of duty. Complaint dismissed.

11/18/1868 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Complaint dismissed.

12/8/1869 Tried. Violation of R & R and conduct unbecoming an officer. Complaint dismissed.

10/12/1870 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Complaint dismissed.

7/17/1873 Tried. Neglect of duty and violation R & R. Fined \$5.00 and cautioned.

6/17/1874 Tried. Neglect of duty. Complaint dismissed.

6/16/1875 Tried. Violation R & R and conduct unbecoming an officer. Complaint dismissed.  
5/3/1876 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Complaint dismissed.  
11/13/1878 Tried. Neglect of duty. Reprimanded in General Order.  
5/22/1880 Tried. Conduct unbecoming a policeman. Charges dismissed.  
9/13/1882 Tried. Violation rule 137 of manual. Fined \$5.00.  
7/7/1886 Tried. Violation rules 41. Pleads guilty. Loss one day "out service."  
1/15/1890 Tried. Violation rules 135 & 138. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
2/28/1899 Reduced to Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
6/30/1901 Honorably discharged.  
7/1/1901 Pensioned at \$50 per month.  
1/18/1908 Died.

KING, RAYMOND W., Vol. 2, p. 225

2/28/1917 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice R.B. Mays removed.  
2/28/1917 Resigned after this date.

KING, VINTON G., Vol. 1, p. 203

6/24/1894 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
12/1/1901 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, vice P.H. McNamara deceased.  
6/18, 25/1904 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
9/8/1908 Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
11/3/1909 Charged with Violation par. 3, sec. 49 and secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
12/8/1909 Five dollars of above fine this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners. See PD 42461 and CO 181257.  
8/29/1910 Tried. Violation sec. 235 of manual, conduct unbecoming and officer and intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$50 and warned if again unfitted for duty from the use of intoxicants he will be removed from the force.  
12/28/1910 Five dollars of above penalty of \$50.00 remitted this day. See PD 50955 and Co 188166.  
2/27/1911 Tried. Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual and intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$50.00 and be required to file his resignation, which will be accepted if he uses intoxicants in any form.  
8/1/1911 Twenty five dollars of above fine of \$50.00 remitted this day. See PD 55387 and CO 190944.  
9/16/1913 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt). Guilty. Required to pay if John c. Smith defaults.  
12/29/1914 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$100.00.  
3/2/1915 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication) and conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force. Guilty. Be removed from the force.  
323/1915 Removed. On the date of his removal \$80.00 of the above fine of \$100.00 remained unpaid and the salary, \$26.67, due King was forfeited in liquidation as far as possible of the unpaid fine in compliance with the order of the Hon. Commissioners of Feb. 18, 1910. See L.R. 254,845, CO.

KING, WILLIAM E., Vol. 2, p. 216

7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
7/1/1901 Resigned.

KINNAMON, JACOB H., Vol. 1, p. 199

1/1/1892 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
8/2/1893 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Guilty. Required to pay debt.  
7/31/1895 Tried. Intoxication and neglect of duty. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.  
8/28/1895 Tried. Violation of pars. 135 & 138 of the manual. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.  
11/6/1895 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$10.00.  
1/15/1896 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Guilty. Required to pay debt and warned that failure to do so will cause removal.  
1/22/1896 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Guilty. Required to pay debt and warned that failure to do so will cause removal.  
2/11/1896 Resigned.

KIRK, JAMES B., Vol. 2, p. 232

8/9/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice W.E. Kerper removed.  
12/17/1918 To camp after this date.

KIRKLAND, JESSE, Vol. 2, p. 216

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice P.C. Wheeler resigned.  
1/16/1919 To camp after this date.

KISER, ARLIE E., Vol. 2, p. 226

3/11/1917 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
11/30/1917 Resigned after this date.

KITE, JOHN W., Vol. 2, p. 218

6/4/1903 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice L.P. Gouldman pensioned.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
6/4/1908 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
7/1/1910 Mounted on horse, vice E.M. Jett dismounted.  
11/30/1910 Dismounted from horse at his own request.

KITTLE, VERNON W., Vol. 1, p. 204

1/16/1901 Appointed Special Policeman Street Crossings.  
9/12/1901 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Suspended four days without pay, transferred and warned.

1/8/1902 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Suspended fifteen days without pay in lieu of removal.  
10/25/1902 Resigned by compulsion.

KIVETT, ROBERT M., Vol. 1, p. 202

12/2/1892 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
6/21/1893 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Warned.  
7/19/1893 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Removed from the force. Removal to take effect July 31.  
1/19/1894 Resignation accepted by the Hon. Commissioners to take effect July 31, 1893.

KLEINDIENST, RAYMOND O., Vol. 2, p. 216

8/19/1901 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice Charles Bartel reduced to Desk Sergeant.  
9/1/1902 Mounted on Bicycle, vice C.H. Steinbraker dismounted.  
2/5/1904 Charged with insubordination. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
8/4/1905 Dismounted from bicycle.  
12/20/1905 Remounted on Bicycle, vice J.R. Simpson dismounted.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
8/19/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
4/8/1907 Tried. Gross neglect of duty and violation pars. 235 & 236 of manual. Charges dismissed.  
6/30/1908 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request.  
3/22/1909 Tried. Violation sec. 60 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
9/20/1910 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
4/10/1915 Suspended without pay pending the outcome of serious charges preferred against him by Lieut. C.P.M. Lord, 10<sup>th</sup> Precinct,  
4/10/1915. See PD 86152-1/2 and CO 215631.  
7/16/1915 Tried. Violation par. 4, sec. 11 (Conviction in criminal court of criminal offenses) and par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Guilty. Be removed from the force.  
8/24/1915 Removed afte this date. The suspension without pay on April 10, 1915, remained in effect to and including the date of removal.

KLEINDIENST, SAMUEL B., Vol. 2, p. 221

12/8/1905 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice H.N. Stevens removed.  
10/6/1906 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
10/19/1907 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 1 days leave and warned against repetition.  
8/17/1908 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
12/8/1908 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
6/28/1909 Tried. Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty of 1<sup>st</sup> charge and specification only. Fined \$20.00.  
6/28/1909 Tried. Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$15.00 and reduced one point in line of promotion.

4/11/1910 Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
 6/27/1910 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and violation par. 9, sec. 49 of manual. Guilty of 2<sup>nd</sup> specification only. Fined \$50.00.  
 6/24/1910 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
 12/8/1910 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.  
 11/8/1910 Fifteen dollars of above fine of \$50.00 this day remitted. See PD 49252 and CO 187414.  
 12/28/1910 Five dollars of above penalty of \$50.00 remitted this day. See PD 50955 and Co 188166.  
 1/9/1911 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
 6/5/1911 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
 6/24/1911 The above fine of \$5.00 remitted this day. See Pd 54675 and CO 191246.  
 11/4/1912 Tried. Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
 12/21/1912 Five dollars of above fine of \$10.00 remitted this day. See Pd 66925 and Co 200881.  
 4/7/1913 Tried. Violation of secs. 235 and 236 of the manual. Guilty excepting the word "asleep". Fined \$5.00.  
 6/9/1913 Tried. Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual. Charges dismissed.  
 5/12/1914 Tried. Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Charges dismissed.  
 12/11/1915 Tried. Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
 12/21/1915 The above fine of \$5.00 remitted this day. See PD 93036 and CO 219943.  
 7/1/1916 Tried. Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$100.00.  
 9/9/1916 Tried. Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.  
 10/21/1916 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer), sec. 235 (failing to patrol beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Be removed from the force (See Bulletin of Aug. 15, 1917).  
 12/20/1916 Five dollars of above fine of \$100.00 remitted. See PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090.  
 3/17/1917 Tried. Violation par. 235 (Failure to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
 5/4/1917 Fifty dollars of above fine of \$100.00 remitted Feb. 27, 1917. See PD 0.2.85 and CO 228434.  
 4/21, 28/1917 and May 5, 12/1917 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Guilty. Be removed from the force (See Bulletin of Aug. 15, 1917).  
 8/13/1917 Removed after this date.

KLINGBERG, AXEL R., Vol. 2, p. 219

7/23/1903 Appointed Additional Private Class One, original vacancy.  
 10/3/1903 Promoted to Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice W.L.. Cajon removed.  
 7/13/1906 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
 7/13/1908 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
 10/8/1910 Resigned and paid to and including this date.  
 10/9/1910 Having absented himself without permission that he be suspended without pay until further notice.  
 10/20/1910 The above order of suspension is rescinded and he is permitted to resign to take effect after Oct. 8, 1910.

KLINGER, OSSIE, Vol. 1, p. 195



9/1/1890 Appointed.  
10/5/1892 Tried. Violation pars. 135 & 138 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
1/11/1893 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Cautioned.  
8/30/1893 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
1/31/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
4/4/1894 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Guilty. Required to pay.  
8/15/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.  
10/3/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Removed. Removal to take effect December 5, 1894.  
11/2, 22, 23/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.  
112/8/1894 Reprimanded in General Order #783.

KLOPSTOCK, GUSTAV M., Vol. 2, p. 218

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice C.H. Bradley resigned.  
12/4/1918 To camp after this date.

KNIGHT, JOHN C.M., Vol. 2, p. 220

9/14/1904 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice H.C. Russell promoted.  
9/14/1904 Resigned.

KNIGHT, JOHN J., Vol. 2, p. 220

3/7/1905 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice P.H.M. Barteman removed.  
1/5/1907 Tried. Absence without leave and neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.  
3/31/1907 Resigned.  
10/21/1913 Reappointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice Ogden T. Dane promoted.  
1/20/1914 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice E.W. Boyle dismounted.  
10/21/1916 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
12/7/1918 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Charges dismissed.  
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.  
1/15/1926 Dismounted from bicycle from and after this date.  
1/16/1926 Promoted to Sergeant, vice James D. McQuade promoted.

KNUPFFER, GEORGE, Vol. 1, p. 201

9/26/1892 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
10/12/1892 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.  
4/20/1901 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, vice N.L. Coghill reduced.  
4/30/1903 Dismounted on account of ill-health.  
1/31/1906 Honorably discharged.

2/1/1906 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.  
9/26/1909 Died.

KOEBERT, MARTIN J., Vol. 2, p. 230

8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice H.M. Hilldrup resigned.  
8/6/1918 Resigned after this date. To camp.

KONRADE, PHILIP I., Vol. 2, p. 231

8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice E.B. Sigmon removed.  
2/24/1919 To camp after this date.

KOONTZ, CLAUDE C., Vol. 2, p. 224

8/18/1908 Appointed Substitute St. Crossing Officer.  
11/19/1908 Appointed Regular St. Crossing Officer, vice W.M. Dunawin resigned.  
9/30/1909 Resigned.  
10/1/1909 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice W.S. Wilson pensioned.  
10/1/1912 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
10/1/1917 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.  
5/1/1919 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice C.W. Lippold resigned.  
5/15/1922 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.  
7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle, at \$120, original vacancy.  
9/20/1924 Tried. With Pvt. W.D. Haislip. Par. S, sec. 22, chap 17 (Conduct prejudicial to good order, etc.),, and par. H, sec. 22, chap 17 (Neglect of duty). Charges dismissed.  
11/30/1925 Died as a result of injuries while chasing a speeding automobile.

KOPP, ROBERT L.C., Vol. 1, p. 199

12/15/1891 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
1/23/1894 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and warned.  
11/14/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$20.00 and warned to be more careful in making arrests.  
12/5/1894 Tried. Intoxication. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.  
8/28/1895 Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
10/26/1896 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty.  
12/16/1896 Tried. Violation of par. 36 of the manual. Guilty. To be Removed.  
1/6/1897 Removed.

KOPPEN, WILLIAM F., Vol. 1, p. 202

7/1/1893 Appointed. Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.

11/22/1893 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.

11/29/1893 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.

7/25/1894 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.

8/8/1894 Tried. Non-payment of debt. Guilty. Required to pay and warned that a failure to comply will be deemed sufficient cause for his removal from the force.

12/5/1894 Tried. Gross neglect of duty.

KRAMER, G.W., Vol. 1, p. 197

8/1/1888 Appointed.

12/28/1888 Tried. Violation of rules 135 & 138. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.

2/12/1890 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and intoxication. Guilty except as to intoxication. Fined \$10.00.

1/20/1892 Tried. Charge violation pars. 135 & 138 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$30.00.

6/1/1892 Tried. Charged neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.

1/3/1894 Tried. Violation pars. 135 & 138 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$50.00 and warned that any further infraction of the rules will result in removal from the force.

10/14/1895 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.

12/16/1896 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and warned.

3/26/1898 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.

11/3/1905 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.

7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.

7/31/1924 Honorably discharged.

8/1/1924 Pensioned at \$1050 per annum.

KRAMER, JAMES S., Vol. 1, p. 198

8/13/1889 Appointed.

8/17/1892 Advanced five files in his grade and commended in Circular for meritorious service in investigating the Peter H. Young “murder” case.

8/12/1891 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.

7/1/1895 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.

2/4/1899 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice C.H. Bradley promoted.

7/1/1899 Promoted to Sergeant, vice J.C. Daly.

6/1/1911 Reduced to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class on account of ill health, vice Thos. S. Lake promoted.

10/14/1911 Died.

KREDEL, CHARLES A., Vol. 2, p. 232

8/9/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice Walter Platt resigned.

12/14/1918 To camp after this date.

KUEHLING, BENJAMIN C., Vol. 2, p. 225

- 7/15/1914 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice A.W. Heil pensioned.
- 8/26/1914 Tried. Violation par. 2, sc. 11 (Willful disobedience of orders). Charges dismissed.
- 3/13/1917 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice M.W. Warren dismounted. See PD 0.1.50.
- 7/15/1917 Tried. Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.
- 6/16/1917 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force). Charges dismissed.
- 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.
- 6/30/1920 Dismounted from bicycle after this date, his own request.
- 5/25/1921 Promoted to Precinct Detective, vice C.P. Cox promoted.
- 5/19/1923 Tried. Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Charges dismissed.
- 7/1/1925 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original vacancy.

KUNZA, THEODORE, Vol. 2, p. 222

- 4/25/1906 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice E.L. Phillips promoted.
- 4/25/1909 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 7/6/1909 Tried. Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave.
- 11/29/1909 Tried. Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
- 12/8/1909 Five dollars of above fine of \$10.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners. See PD 42461 and Co 181257.
- 4/25/1911 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.
- 2/19/1916 Tried. Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Charges dismissed but that the officer be directed to remain in a theater not more than 15 minutes.
- 6/5/1920 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.

KUSTER, JOHN S., Vol. 2, p. 217

- 4/18/1903 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice W.F. White resigned.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 10/25/1906 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 4/18/1908 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 6/8/1908 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Charges dismissed.
- 9/15/1911 Mounted on horse, vice Francis S. Strauser dismounted.
- 11/3/1913 Suspended without pay pending the disposition of charges preferred against him for desertion.
- 11/5/1913 Dismounted from horse.
- 11/7/1913 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
- 11/26/1913 Removed after this date.

